

CASE NO. 23-30103

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JULIE NEVAREZ,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILDREN
B.N., M.N, AND G.N.; DE'ANDRE WILLIS
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANTHONY DORRIS; JUSTIN LEONARD,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the January 24, 2023 Order
in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana,
Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-01855

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JULIE NEVAREZ

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ *Xakema Henderson*

**ACLU FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA**

Erin Bridget Wheeler
LA. Bar No. 37546
Nora Ahmed
New York Bar No. 5092374
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
Tel: (504) 522-0628
bwheeler@laaclu.org
nahmed@laaclu.org

and

AKERMAN LLP

Richard G. Leland
New York Bar No. 019397
1251 Avenue of the Americas
37th Floor
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 880-3800
richard.leland@akerman.com

Xakema Henderson
Texas Bar No. 24107805
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 720-4300
xakema.henderson@akerman.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Julie
Nevarez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Relevant Factual Background	2
i. HPD and TPSO unlawfully shot and killed Mr. Nevarez in his front yard.	2
ii. The Houma Police Administration asked LSP to investigate the circumstances resulting in Mr. Nevarez’s death.	3
B. Relevant Procedural Background.....	4
i. After three failed attempts in the district court, the Officers now seek to appeal the district court’s order denying their third motion to dismiss.....	4
ii. The district court’s Order denying the Officers’ third motion to dismiss correctly found that the warrant affidavits did not support a finding of probable cause.	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
I. THE OFFICERS VIOLATED MRS. NEVAREZ’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM A SEARCH PURSUANT TO A WARRANT VOID OF PROBABLE CAUSE.....	11
A. The Officers mischaracterize the “primary” issue.	11
B. Affidavits that fail to include a factual basis to show probable cause exists are facially invalid.....	12
C. The affidavits are facially invalid under <i>Malley</i> because they lack probable cause.	15
II. IT IS HAS LONG BEEN CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW THAT WARRANT AFFIDAVITS LACKING ANY INDICIA OF PROBABLE CAUSE ARE FACIALLY INVALID.....	19
A. The district court did not frame the applicable law “too broadly.”	20

B. The Officers’ conduct was objectively unreasonable under the law at the time they submitted their sworn warrant affidavits.....22

RELIEF SOUGHT.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Austin v. Borel</i> , 830 F.2d 1356 (5th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Blake v. Lambert</i> , 921 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2019)	13, 21, 22
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Coopshaw v. Figurski</i> , 2008 WL 324103 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 6, 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 213 L. Ed. 2d 1123, 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022).....	21
<i>Floyd v. City of Kenner, La.</i> , 351 F. App'x. 890 (5th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	23, 24
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)20

Kohler v. Englade,
470 F.3d 1104 (5th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....*passim*

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017)9, 10

Melton v. Phillips,
875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc) (J. Dennis dissenting)12

Spencer v. Staton,
489 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 2007), *opinion withdrawn in part on reh’g on other grounds* (July 26, 2007)14, 21, 22

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....20

Terwilliger v. Reyna,
4 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2021)15, 20

U.S. v. Pena,
418 F. App’x. 335 (5th Cir. 2011)19

Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967).....18, 19

Whitehurst v. Wright,
592 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1979)11, 12

Zapata v. Melson,
750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014)10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

La. R.S. 14:3617

La. R.S. 14:37(A).....17

La. R.S. 14:37.216, 17

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....23, 26

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*
